
UAE Telecoms Sector  

 

• While the UAE has been spared some of the worst excesses of the credit crisis, 

the country is nonetheless being impacted by the global downturn in terms of 

lower oil prices, tourism and a cooling in the housing market, making 2009 a 

challenging year for both du and Etisalat. The result of this crisis could lead to a 

reduction in population growth for the UAE, which has been one of the key 

drivers for increased subscriber numbers over the last few years. We project the 

UAE population could ease by 4.2% in 2009 and by a further 1.2% in 2010 before 

resuming growth by 3.0% in 2011. 

• Despite the credit crisis, population easing and weak emerging market currencies, 

we project Etisalat to continue to grow revenues and EBITDA, driven by internet 

and data revenue growth in the UAE and an increasing contribution from 

overseas subsidiaries. 

• With an EV/EBITDA of 4.2x for 2010, a sustainable dividend currently 

yielding 4.4% and net cash positive, we maintain our Outperform rating on Etisalat, 

but reduce our target price to AED 18.68, giving 37% upside to the current price.  

Our reduction in target price is due to a projected slowdown in growth in the key 

UAE market and reduced revenue growth in AED terms from subsidiaries and 

associates due to weaker foreign currencies, together with increased risk.  

• du should continue to capture net mobile adds and increase ARPU through 

increased usage driven by promotional offers. Offering its fixed line service 

outside the “New Dubai” area should provide an additional boost to revenues.  

• We maintain our Outperform rating on du, but again with a reduced target price of 

AED 2.84, giving 25% upside to the current market price. Our reduction in target 

price is due to a slowdown in UAE growth as a result of population easing, 

resulting in increased equity risk. 

Equity Data Etisalat  du

Current Price (AED) 13.60 2.27

Target Price (AED) 18.68 2.84

Upside/Downside 37.3% 24.9%

12 Month Performance -32.0% -58.5%

12 Month High (AED) 22.20 5.47

12 Month Low (AED) 9.30 1.76

Market Cap. (AED bn) 81.5 9.1

Dividend Yield 4.4% 0.0%

Enterprise Value (AED bn) 81.8 11.4

RIC ETEL.AD DU.DU

Bloomberg ETISALAT UH DU UH

Estimates Etisalat  du

2008A 2009E 2010E 2008A 2009E 2010E

Revenues (AED mn) 26,119 28,641 30,628 3,951 4,906 5,865

EBITDA (AED mn) 17,257 18,350 19,317 368 981 1,525

EBITDA Margin 66.1% 64.1% 63.1% 9.3% 20.0% 26.0%

Net Income (AED mn) 8,665             8,535      9,123      4          183        363       

Net Income Margin 33.2% 29.8% 29.8% 0.1% 3.7% 6.2%

EPS (AED) 1.45               1.42        1.52        0.00      0.05       0.09       

Net Debt/Equity -15.0% -18.6% -21.9% 163.6% 102.6% 54.2%

Interest Cover 35.6               34.3        40.3        - 2.7         7.0        

Div/Share (AED) 0.60               0.69        0.83        - - -        

Div Yield 4.4% 5.1% 6.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Estimates Etisalat  du

Valuation Multiples 2008A 2009E 2010E 2008A 2009E 2010E

PE 9.4                 9.5          8.9          - 49.6       25.0       

EV/EBITDA 4.7                 4.5          4.2          28.9      10.8       7.0        

P/BV 2.5                 2.1          1.9          3.6        2.4         1.5        

BV/Share 5.53               6.40        7.19        0.63      0.96       1.49       
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UAE Telecoms Sector 
 

2008 – Growth Continues 
 

The UAE telecoms sector had a stellar year in 2008, witnessing robust subscriber 

growth across all segments. Top line mobile subscribers grew 34.9% to 10.57mn by 

year end. Fixed line subscribers grew to 1.64mn (+10.1%) and internet subscribers grew 

by 33% to 1.21mn, with all segments being driven primarily by population growth. 

Total revenue for the sector in 2008 grew 28% to AED 27.72bn. 

 

Figure 1: UAE Telecoms Sector by Subscriber Type, 2008 

 

 
Source: Etisalat, du, Al Mal Capital 

 

2009 - Challenges Ahead as the Tide Turns 
 

Whilst the GCC was viewed, for a while, as a safe haven in which to ride out the credit 

crunch, this appears to no longer hold true. Each of the emirates had benefitted from 

the recent boom to differing degrees, with the key beneficiaries being Dubai (real estate 

and tourism) and Abu Dhabi (high oil prices and to a lesser extent real estate). While 

the UAE has been spared some of the worst excesses of the credit crisis, the country is, 

nonetheless, being impacted by the global downturn, in terms of lower oil prices, 

tourism and a cooling of the housing market.  

 

Key themes for the UAE telecoms sector in 2009 are: 

 

i. Population easing in the UAE, reducing mobile subscriber growth 

ii. Strong growth in the internet and data segments 

iii. Stagnating fixed lines   

 

The result of the economic slowdown should lead to a reduction in population growth 

for the UAE, which has been one of the key drivers for increased subscriber numbers 

over the last few years. We project the UAE population could ease by 4.2% in 2009, 

and by a further 1.2% in 2010, before resuming growth by 3% in 2011. With population 

easing, subscriber growth should come from multiple SIMS from mobile broadband 

and from business visitors and tourism. We expect net immigration to be positive in Q1 

2009 and population easing to occur from Q2 2009 onwards, resulting in net additions 

to the existing subscriber base of 523,000 for FY 2009. Whilst this should affect 

revenues in Q2 2009, we do not expect to see it impacting subscriber numbers until Q3 

2009 due to the TRA’s 90 day active rule for mobile subscribers. 
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With the TRA working to ensure growth of the UAE telecoms sector and given 

Etisalat’s dominant market position, we expect the TRA to ensure that an all out price 

war does not breakout through regulation of promotions. 

 

Given the relatively low subscriber penetration for the internet, we do not expect 

population easing to impact the growth of internet subscribers, although growth will be 

at a lower rate than that witnessed in 2008. We project internet subscribers to grow 

22% in 2009 to reach 1.47mn subscribers, giving an internet subscriber penetration of 

27%. 

 

Fixed line penetration is projected to grow marginally due to fixed mobile substitution 

and population easing (ie as population eases and fixed lines decline at a lower rate, 

penetration increases) to reach 30% by 2009. However, in subscriber terms we project a 

marginal decline of 1.7% to 1.61mn lines.  

 

Overall, whilst we expect 2009 to be challenging year for the UAE telecoms sector, we 

project sector revenues to grow, albeit at a lower rate, with sector revenues increasing 

7% to AED 29.62bn for 2009.  

 

Potential Catalysts 
 

A reduction in royalty rates for both operators, and opening up Etisalat to institutional 

and foreign ownership would provide strong catalysts for a rerating. However Etisalat 

has indicated that a reduction in royalty rates is not expected to occur in the near term. 

 

Whilst there has been talk of infrastructure sharing no details have been provided. 

Should infrastructure sharing be allowed, this could take one of 2 forms: 

 

i. Operators retain ownership of infrastructure and maintenance, whilst allowing 

access to other operators for a regulated fee. This option would benefit du as 

it would not have to build out additional infrastructure, thus reducing capex 

spend, depreciation expense and leverage. Etisalat would however be saddled 

with maintaining and enhancing existing infrastructure. 

ii. Ownership of infrastructure is transferred to a third party, who would earn an 

economic return by charging a usage fee for the infrastructure, effectively 

turning both du and Etisalat into MVNOs. 

 

We would favour the second option as being more equitable for both operators. Both 

options would also open up the possibility of allowing a third operator to enter the 

market. We would, however, not expect a third operator to be licensed until the current 

economic crisis has passed. 

 

Mobile Penetration Exceeds 200% - Too Good To Be True? 

 
With a total mobile subscriber base of 10.57mn for the UAE in YE2008, and our 

earlier estimated population of 5.02mn, headline mobile penetration appears to have 

exceeded 210%, which appears to be too good to be true for two reasons: 

 

i) Headline numbers do not reflect active subscribers 

ii) Population is underestimated 
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Headline numbers are for total subscribers and not for active subscribers, who are 

defined by the TRA 90 day active rule. Taking active mobile subscriber numbers into 

account reduces mobile penetration rates. Whilst du discloses active mobile subscribers 

on a quarterly basis, Etisalat does not. Etisalat has, however, given guidance that c.90% 

of its mobile customers are active. Based on a headline figure of 7.3mn mobile 

customers for Etisalat, we estimate active customers of 6.56mn. du meanwhile reported 

2.498mn active mobile subscribers for year end 2008. 

 

We had estimated a UAE population of 5.02mn for the end of 2008, however we 

believe this estimate to be too low in light of the growth experienced by the UAE in 

2007 and 2008, resulting in shortage of accommodation in both Dubai and Abu Dhabi. 

We revise our estimated population for YE 2008 to 5.6mn, giving a penetration of 

162% based on active mobile subscribers. This population estimate brings us more into 

line with Etisalat and du, who estimate the YE2008 UAE population to be 5.5mn and 

5.8mn respectively. This level of penetration is still one of the highest in the world but 

can be explained by the following characteristics, which the UAE shares with other 

high penetration markets: 

 

i) Business visitors using local SIMs 

ii) High level of tourism 

iii) Local and expatriate population having multiple SIMs 

iv) High local cross border traffic 

v) Growth in mobile broadband 

 

Figure 2: Countries with Highest Global Mobile Penetration, 2007 

 

 
Source: ITU, Al Mal Capital 

 

  

Country Penetration Population, mn Country Penetration Population, mn

Macau 165% 0.50 Aruba 140% 0.10

UAE 151% 5.19 Antigua & Barbuda 135% 0.08

Qatar 150% 0.93 Singapore 133% 4.58

Hong Kong 149% 6.96 Bulgaria 129% 7.63

Bahrain 148% 0.76 Luxemborg 129% 0.48

Estonia 148% 1.34 Israel 128% 6.96

Lithuania 144% 3.37 Portugal 126% 10.59
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Etisalat 
 
2008 – Riding the Wave 

 
Etisalat’s operations have continued to perform well in 2008, and it has acquired an 

impressive set of overseas assets in 18 countries.  The company generates strong cash 

flow, has increased its dividends and has a strong balance sheet (it is net cash positive), 

illustrating its ability to continue to invest and grow its businesses. Competition in its 

home market is relatively benign and the UAE should continue to be a cash cow for 

Etisalat.  

 

The footprint of Etisalat’s operations covers over 2bn people, with an estimated mobile 

penetration of 39% for YE 2008, showing there is ample opportunity for topline 

growth, which should flow through to the bottom line. The overseas operations should 

continue to be the growth engine for the company, as UAE subscriber growth eases in 

2009.  

 

We believe that Etisalat’s portfolio should ensure it is best placed of its peers to take 

advantage of synergies between the UAE and overseas markets, both in terms of 

keeping traffic on its networks, capturing roaming revenues and  capex synergies. This 

is in view of the population mix of the UAE and Etisalat having operations in the key 

markets of Saudi, Egypt, Iran, India and Pakistan. 

 

Etisalat 2008 revenues grew to AED 26.11bn (+22% YOY), EBITDA to AED 

17.30bn (+17% YOY), resulting in net profits of AED 8.66bn (+19%YOY). Aggregate 

subscribers crossed 80mn across 17 countries in 2008.  

 

Group revenue growth was driven by data and internet revenues, with the following 

breakdown: 

 

Figure 3: Etisalat Group Revenue Breakdown 

 

 
Source: Etisalat, Al Mal Capital 

 

 

QOQ revenues were up 6.4% to AED 5.94bn, but QOQ earnings fell to AED 

1,412mn, a decline of 33.8%. EBITDA grew to AED 17.25bn, up 17% YOY, whilst 

EBITDA margins for the year were 66.1%, down 3% percentage points compared 

69.0% for 2007. Q4 2008 EBITDA fell to AED 3.574bn from AED 4.598bn in the 

previous quarter, with an EBITDA margin of 50.7% from 69.4% in Q3 2008. Q4 2008 

earnings were below consensus as a result of a provision of AED 1.3bn, related to 

receivables from subsidiaries(management fees), doubtful debts and inventory. Having 

carried out an impairment review, the company has not taken any provisions relating to 

its investments in subsidiaries and associates.  

 

AED, bn 2008 Growth, YOY AED, bn 2007

Mobile 15.93 61% 19% 13.44 63%

Fixed 3.13 12% 5% 2.99 14%

Data 2.87 11% 35% 2.13 10%

Internet 1.83 7% 22% 1.49 7%

Other 2.35 9% 84% 1.28 6%

Total 26.12 100% 21.34 100%
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Etisalat UAE 
 

UAE revenues for 2008 grew 16% YOY to AED 23.77bn, driven by population 

growth and data and internet revenues, with the following breakdown 

Figure 4: Etisalat UAE Revenue Breakdown 

 
Source: Etisalat, Al Mal Capital 

 

 

Etisalat’s UAE mobile subscribers for year 2008 were 7.3mn, +14.3% YOY and +3.3% 

QOQ. Mobile revenue growth of 5%, lower than subscriber growth, illustrated the 

impact of competition from du on Etisalat’s revenues.  

 

Etisalat UAE internet lines grew to 1.153mn, +31.9% YOY and 6.8% QOQ. Etisalat 

UAE internet revenue grew at a faster pace than actual subscribers due to a change in 

the mix of subscriptions.  Etisalat internet subscriber growth was driven by broadband, 

specifically home broadband, with 49% growth in 2008, a trend we expect to continue 

into the future.  

Figure 5: Etisalat UAE Internet Subscriber Breakdown 

 
Source: Etisalat, Al Mal Capital 

 

 

UAE fixed lines grew 2.5% YOY but there was no growth in Q4. With ongoing fixed 

mobile substitution and the growth of mobile broadband, we expect the number of 

fixed lines to decline over the medium term. 

 
Etisalat International 
 

International revenues grew to 9% of total revenues in 2008, up from 4% in the 

previous year. Consolidated revenue from international subsidiaries increased by 147%. 

Etisalat Misr (Egypt) and Atlantique Telecom contributed the majority of international 

revenue in 2008 (43% and 38% respectively). EBITDA from international operations 

AED, bn 2008 Growth, YOY AED, bn 2007

Mobile 14.26 60% 9% 13.11 64%

Fixed 3.09 13% 1% 3.07 15%

Data 3.09 13% 51% 2.05 10%

Internet 2.14 9% 49% 1.43 7%

Other 1.19 5% 45% 0.82 4%

Total 23.77 100% 20.49 100%

2008 2007 2006 2005 2004

Al Shamil 435 294 183 108 45

Growth, % 48% 61% 69% 140%

% of total 38% 34% 28% 20% 11%

Dialup 638 524 442 398 363

Growth, % 22% 19% 11% 10%

% of total 55% 60% 67% 76% 87%

Business 77 57 36 21 10

Growth, % 35% 58% 71% 110%

% of total 7% 7% 5% 4% 2%

Total 1150 875 661 527 418

Growth, % 31% 32% 25% 26%
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turned positive for the first time in 2008 to reach AED 168mn. The contributions from 

existing international subsidiary operations are expected to increase further over the 

next two years. 

 

Figure 6: Etisalat International Subsidiary Performance 

 
Source: Etisalat, Al Mal Capital 

 

 

With an increasing revenue contribution from overseas operations, the company does 

hedge it foreign exchange exposure. Etisalat views hedging as a double edged sword, 

and carries out a cost benefit analysis of the cost of hedging versus the exchange risk 

before deciding on whether to hedge or not.   

 

2009 – Challenges & Opportunities 
          

Etisalat will face its fair share of challenges in 2009, brought about by the global 

financial crisis and its impact on both UAE and international operations. In terms of 

the UAE, the main challenge will be the impact of population easing and its impact on 

revenues generated by Etisalat UAE’s key segment of mobile. Revenues from overseas 

operation are expected to suffer from the effects of weak emerging currencies, whilst 

income from associates will be impacted by the start up costs of new operations, 

namely India and Iran. 

 

Despite these challenges we project Etisalat’s total revenues to increase by 9.7% to 

AED 28.64bn, resulting in EBITDA of AED 18.35bn, (+6.3% YOY) with an 

EBITDA margin of 64%, a decline from 66.1% in 2008.   

 

Net profits are projected at AED 8.53bn, a decline of 1.9% YOY. However 2008 

results included a one off capital gain from Etisalat’s stake sale in Mobily which 

generated a gain of AED 1.78bn. Excluding this capital gain from 2008 results means 

net profits should increase by 24% in 2009.                

UAE Operations  
 
Etisalat believes that 2009 will be a challenging year for it’s UAE operations, however it 

forecasts growth, driven mainly by data and internet revenues, despite the impact of the 

credit crunch. Etisalat estimated that there are 2mn smart phones in the UAE and it 

currently has 70,000 mobile broadband subscribers, indicating substantial growth 

prospects for mobile data. The company has been pleasantly surprised by results for the 

first two months of 2009, with revenues up 14% compared to the same period last year. 

Of UAE revenues, 36% are from international outgoing calls and 7% are roaming 

revenues. It has noticed a drop in roaming revenues as people travel less due to the 

credit crisis. 

2008 2008 Revenue 2008 Growth 2007

AED, mn Revenue Contribution EBITDA Revenue, YOY Revenue

Etisalat Misr 997 43% -4 169% 371

Atlantique Telecom 883 38% 257 102% 437

Zantel 161 7% -9 79% 90

Canar 186 8% 29 520% 30

Afghanistan 83 4% -105 1283% 6

Total 2,310       100% 168 934
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Despite the challenges we expect Etisalat’s UAE revenues to grow by 4% in 2009, 

driven by data and internet revenues. We project active mobile subscribers to grow by 

280,000 versus an increase of 821,000 in 2008. Population easing, lower tourist and 

business visitors should result in ARPUs being driven down by 10%, resulting in total 

UAE mobile revenues of AED 13.87bn for the year, a decline of 3% compared to 

2008.  

 

Population easing and fixed mobile substitution are expected to result in a loss of 

118,000 fixed lines and a decline in fixed line revenue by 8% to AED 2.81bn. 

 

The internet segment should be the one of the bright spots for Etisalat UAE, with 

projected net adds of 248,000 (+21%) in 2009, resulting in revenue of AED 2.64bn 

(+28%). Whilst growth in internet subscribers may seem counter intuitive given 

population easing, we believe internet subscriber will continue to grow due to the 

relatively low subscriber penetration rate of 22% in 2008. Etisalat internet subscriber 

growth of 22% in 2009 will be lower than the 33% growth witnessed in 2008. We 

project growth for all types of internet subscribers, and expect revenue to grow faster 

than net adds as the subscriber mix changes in favour of higher revenue generating 

broadband subscribers. This move to higher internet revenues should accelerate as 

Etisalat already provides the fastest broadband in the country for residential users 

through its 16Mbps broadband service and once it starts commercializing FTTH (Fibre 

ToThe Home) which should result in even faster, higher revenue generating broadband 

products. 

 

The other bright spot will be Etisalat’s UAE data revenues, which should get a boost 

from the launch of the iPhone and other mobile broadband promotions aimed at 

boosting data revenues. We estimate data revenues will grow 30% in 2009, generating 

revenue of AED 4.01bn, resulting in data revenues overtaking fixed line revenues for 

the first time in 2009. 

 

Etisalat continues to invest in its key home market of the UAE with over 50% of capex 

spend in the UAE. Total capex for 2008 was AED 3.66bn (14% of sales). Etisalat has 

8,734 cell sites in the UAE, 22% of which are 3G/3.5G. The company is in the process 

of rolling out FTTH and expects to have full coverage of Abu Dhabi by mid 2009 and 

the entire country by the end of 2011. The move to FTTH should allow Etisalat to 

offer triple play, movies on demand and faster broadband services. We project 2009 

capex of AED 4.0bn, (14% of total sales) with the increase being driven mainly by 

FTTH in the UAE and network coverage expansion in Afghanistan and by Atlantique 

Telecom.  

 

Telecom operators are starting to roll out LTE/4G networks. In 2009 Etisalat intends 

to evaluate LTE/4G technology, both from a technical and commercial perspective, 

before deciding how to implement the technology and so LTE/4G will have a limited 

impact on capex in 2009. 

 
iPhone 
 
In February 2009 Etisalat launched Apple’s iPhone in the UAE and KSA through its 

partnership with Mobily, making Etisalat the third operator in the Middle East, after 

Vodafone in Egypt and Orange in Jordan.  
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We view this favourably, but with some caveats. Both Etisalat and du have been 

negotiating with Apple for over two years in order to secure the rights to distribute the 

iPhone. In the mean time, due to the length of negotiations and the pent up demand 

for the iPhone, grey market importers have been bringing iPhones to the UAE, which 

have been bought by early adopters.  We still believe there should still be pent up 

demand for Apple’s iPhone, as certain potential subscribers will have been waiting for 

an official version to be launched, and some early adopters will still buy the official 

product.  

 

Etisalat launched the iPhone with special voice and data packages, for both prepaid and 

postpaid customers. We would expect Etisalat to reduce rates on the iPhone packages 

during the course of the year. Etisalat should benefit from reduced churn, attract new 

high ARPU customers and increased data revenues, if the phone can only be sold 

through Etisalat. The current batch of iPhones is not locked to Etisalat’s network, 

although Etisalat has indicated this will change with the next shipment. However, the 

TRA has stated in the past that it will not allow either operator to establish exclusive 

rights to the iPhone and its services. Du has stated they are still in negotiations with 

Apple over the iPhone. 

 

According to Zawya, there are currently 20,000 iPhones in the UAE and Etisalat is 

hoping that as much as 5% of the population will own an iPhone implying over 

250,000 official iPhone subscribers. This, we believe, may be optimistic in the short 

term especially given the choice of smartphones available from other handset 

manufacturers. The company did not provide details of UAE iPhone subscriber 

numbers. 

 

Market research company comScore, carried out a survey of British iPhone users over a 

3 month period ending January 2009. According to com Score iPhone users accessed 

mobile media far more than users of other mobile phones.   

 

Figure 7: iPhone – British Usage Patterns 

 
Source: Etisalat, Al Mal Capital 

 

 

Whilst usage patterns may differ in the UAE and KSA the figures suggest the launch of 

the iPhone should provide a boost to data revenues in 2009, which stood at 11% of 

group revenues and 13% of UAE revenues in 2008. We believe data revenues on the 

iPhone will be boosted by access to Apple’s App Store which has over 25,000 

applications available for download. Additionally there is no revenue sharing with 

Apple on iPhone revenues and Etisalat does not subsidise the handset.  

 

 
 
 

iPhone Other Smartphones All Mobile Users
News and information 79.7% 48.0% 19.8%
Emails 75.4% 35.4% 13.1%
Music 66.0% 40.5% 22.6%



UAE Telecoms Sector Review |31st March 2009 
 

 10   
 

Etisalat international - Increasing Revenue from Overseas Operations, 
New Licenses & Acquisitions 

 
Etisalat has operations in 18 countries (including recent investments in India and Iran), 

covering a population of 2.06bn with an estimated penetration rate of 39% for 2008, 

showing there is ample opportunity for further growth. Etisalat operates in three 

geographical regions: the Middle East, Asia and Africa.  

 

The Middle East is characterised by relative high penetration and GDP/Capita, whilst 

Asia and Africa are lower. Within the Middle East segment we believe growth will 

come from Egypt and Iran, both of which have relatively under penetrated markets 

with an estimated 55% mobile penetration in 2008. The UAE and KSA are at the other 

end of the spectrum, with penetration rates of 162% and 130% respectively and we 

view these markets as becoming saturated over the medium term. 

 

We estimate Asia and Africa have similar penetration rates of 36% and 34% 

respectively, however the populations under coverage are substantially different in size 

– 1,574mn for Asia and 301mn for Africa. This would indicate that a majority of 

subscriber growth should come from the Asian segment, specifically India. India is, 

however, a highly competitive market, with several strong domestic players and is set to 

become more so, with the granting of additional licenses, which has attracted a host of 

international operators. Recently India has announced that it also intends to issue 

licenses to MVNOs. 

 

With the African segment consisting of six countries, Etisalat should benefit from 

lower risk, due to diversification as compared to the Indian market. The key market in 

terms of size in the African segment is Nigeria, with an estimated population of 

150.2mn and mobile penetration rate of 41% for YE 2008. 

 

Etisalat’s most recent investments in India and Iran should allow it to benefit from 

capturing roaming revenue, by making its overseas networks the preferred roaming 

network for its UAE subscribers and vice versa.  

 

We have revised our projections for overseas revenues in AED terms taking into 

account weaker emerging market currencies. However, a majority of revenue growth 

should still come from overseas operations. We project revenue from overseas 

operations growing by 67% in 2009 to 14% of total revenue (AED 3.92bn) and then 

continue to grow to 23% (AED 8.85bn) of group revenues by 2013. Indian operations 

should be a key component of this growth. 

 

At the subsidiary level, Etisalat Misr in Egypt should be the key contributor to overseas 

revenues, contributing AED 1.31bn to revenue in 2009 and growing to AED 3.29bn by 

2013. Etisalat Misr ended 2008 with 3.556mn subscribers, resulting in a market share of 

8.6%. By the end of 2008 Etisalat Misr’s 2G network covered 96% of the population 

and its 3G network had 70% population coverage. According to Etisalat, its subsidiary 

Etisalat Misr is forecast to become EBITDA positive in 2009 and EBIT positive in 

2010. 2008YE penetration is estimated at 55% showing there is still ample room for 

subscriber growth. Etisalat Misr also intends to target the broadband market, which it 

has identified as the highest growth segment in the Egyptian mobile market. 
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Atlantique Telecom should, until 2010 be the second most important contributor to 

subsidiary revenue, contributing AED 1.34bn in 2009, growing to AED 1.75bn by 

2013. It remained EBITDA positive and is expected to become EBIT positive in 2009. 

Atlantique Telecom’s mobile licenses cover 70mn people and its networks cover 47% 

of the population under license, coverage which Atlantique Telecom intends to expand 

to 68% in 2009. This enhanced population coverage should in turn result in enhanced 

revenue growth.  In 2011 Swan Telecom should overtake Atlantique Telecom in terms 

of revenue contribution, contributing AED 1.78bn to revenues. 

 

Zantel’s EBITDA showed a loss of AED 9mn from a profit of AED 11mn in 2007, 

as the company started to roll out its network into the mainland, with the aim of 

covering 75% of the target population. This rollout, together with expanding 

distribution, should better place Zantel to gain higher market share and generate 

increased revenues. 

 

Etisalat Afghanistan increased its EBITDA losses to AED 105mn, as it started to 

expand its networks from the main cities and towns, with planned capex of  

US$ 100mn for 2009. Management expects Etisalat Afghanistan to become EBITDA 

positive in 2009 and EBIT positive in 2010. Whilst mainly a voice market Etisalat 

intends to introduce data services based on GPRS and 3G technology. 

 

Going forward, Mobily (Saudi Arabia) is the key associate in terms of overseas 

contribution to net income.  Mobily gained 3.7mn subscribers in 2008, ending the year 

with a 41% market share. Mobily should contribute AED 656mn in 2009, growing to 

AED 1,098mn by 2013. This is assuming that the third mobile operator, Zain KSA, 

acts in economically rational manner and does not enter into a destructive price war. 

We believe this assumption is reasonable, as a destructive price war would probably be 

prevented by the Saudi regulator and STC could also retaliate in Zain’s key home 

market through Viva in Kuwait. 

 

PTCL should have been a key contributor to income from associates but strong 

competition, a weakening economy and exchange rate, and an on-going restructuring 

have all resulted in lower profits, both in local currency and in AED terms. Mobile 

penetration in Pakistan stood at 55.9% at YE2008, with the market growing by 39%. 

PTCL reported 19.3mn mobile subscribers for 2008, with annual growth of 37%. 

PTCL’s market share fell marginally from 22.2% to 21.5% in 2008, however Mobilink 

(Orascom Telecom) was the biggest loser, with market share declining from 41.9% in 

2007 to 31.7%. We project a contribution of AED 155.06mn in 2009, growing to 

AED 194.07mn by 2013.  

 

Both Excelcomindo (Indonesia) and Etisalat Nigeria should also contribute 

increasingly to net income, but to a lesser extent than the associates and subsidiaries 

mentioned above.  

 

With Etisalat Nigeria, this is due to the fact that the operations are still very much in 

start-up mode. Nigerian operations were launched in October 2008 in seven cities: 

Lagos, Ibadan, Ogbomosho, Port Harcourt, Kano, Kaduna and Abuja. It will take 

some time to roll out the network before Etisalat Nigeria can achieve sufficient 

critical mass both geographically and in terms of population coverage, given the size 

of the country. Currently Etisalat’s network covers 22.4% of the population and 

Etisalat intends to continue it network expansion in 2009. According to the Nigerian 
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Communications Commission, Etisalat Nigeria had 396,267 mobile subscribers as at 

YE 2008, representing 0.63% market share. 

 

In the case of Excelcomindo, the reason for a relatively low contribution is that 

Etisalat currently only has a 16% stake in the company. Excelcomindo has 

announced a rights issue which should provide an opportunity for Etisalat to increase 

its stake from the current 16%. Excelcomindo’s subscriber base increased 68% in 

2008 to 26.02mn, despite facing intense competition. Excelcomindo reported a full 

year loss for 2008 of IDR 15bn, despite being profitable for the first 3 quarters of the 

year. The loss in Q4 was due to higher forex losses, higher interest expenses, 

accelerated depreciation and tax assessment on VAT. Exclecomindo intends to raise 

US$ 400mn in debt in 2009 to refinance it’s mostly dollar denominated debt, thus 

reducing its foreign exchange exposure. Excelcomindo is targeting 4mn net adds for 

2009.  

Figure 8: Etisalat International – Subsidary & Associate Subscribers, 2008E 

 

 

We expect Etisalat’s two latest investments, Swan Telecom in India and Etisalat Iran, 

to be loss making until 2013 when we project them to contribute AED 172.97mn 

and AED 161.98mn respectively. These amounts are similar despite a massive 

difference in the size of the two markets, due to Iran having higher margins than 

India, as a result of lower competition. 

 

Overall, in terms of overseas expansion, the company will continue to review 

opportunities. Discussions are ongoing regarding obtaining a license in Iraq though 

the completion of this transaction has been delayed due to the company 

renegotiating the purchase price in light of the credit crisis and its impact on asset 

values.  

 

We would expect Etisalat to continue to increase its stakes in associates, utilising part 

of its cash balance, where appropriate to gain majority control, as it has done in the 

past with Canartel, Zantel and Atlantique Telecom. The company has indicated that 

it would like to increase its stake in Mobily, but as per Saudi regulations can only do 

so through the purchase of shares from the founder shareholders. 
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Figure 9: Etisalat International – Summary Projections 

 

Source: Al Mal Capital 

Iran 
 

With Etisalat-Tamin Telecom’s win of a mobile license in Iran, Etisalat will have a 

presence in the three most populous countries in the region; Saudi Arabia, Egypt and 

Iran. The license is valid for 15 years at a cost Euro 300mn, together with a revenue 

sharing of 23.6% of an agreed business plan. Etisalat will own 49% of the venture and 

Tamin Telecom 51%, with each party paying its share of the Euro 300mn fee. Tamin 

Telecom is part of the investment arm of Iran’s social security and pensions 

department.  

 

We view the structure of the transaction favourably, which allows for risk sharing with 

the Iranian government. Whilst execution and operational risk remain with the 

consortium, the transaction structure effectively removes the risk of overpaying for a 

license and then suffering from high amortisation costs.  

AED, 000s 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

SUBSIDARIES

Etisalat Misr (Egypt)

Market Share 15% 19% 21% 24% 26%

Revenue 1,314,052         1,914,143         2,348,338         2,898,522         3,297,068        

Atlantique Telecom (W.Africa)

Market Share 24% 25% 26% 28% 28%

Revenue 1,343,618         1,455,586         1,559,224         1,712,748         1,747,003        

Etisalat Afghanistan

Market Share 20% 22% 24% 25% 26%

Revenue 369,373            453,920            521,626            557,364            561,418           

CanarTel (Sudan)

Market Share 63% 63% 63% 63% 63%

Revenue 226,920            260,958            292,273            315,655            331,438           

Zantel

Market Share 20% 22% 24% 25% 26%

Revenue 208,062            272,144            326,573            384,377            448,673           

Swan (India)

Market Share 1% 3% 5% 7% 8%

Revenue 454,277            978,949            1,786,953         2,283,305         2,470,966        

Total Revenues from Subsidaries 3,916,302        5,335,701        6,834,987        8,151,970         8,856,565       

ASSOCIATES

Mobily (Saudi Arabia)

Net Income 2,389,919         2,721,331         3,087,851         3,368,119         3,995,847        

Etisalat's Share 27% 27% 27% 27% 27%

Proportionate Share of Net Income 656,989            748,094            848,850            925,896            1,098,458        

EMTS (Nigeria)

Net Income (1,021,198)        (483,876)           190,374            268,527            303,650           

Etisalat's Share 40.00% 40.00% 40.00% 40.00% 40.00%

Proportionate Share of Net Income (408,479)           (193,550)           76,149              107,411            121,460           

PTCL (Pakistan)

Net Income 596,385            656,024            708,506            751,016            746,416           

Etisalat's Share 26% 26% 26% 26% 26%

Proportionate Share of Net Income 155,060            170,566            184,212            195,264            194,068           

Excelcom (Indonesia)

Net Income 335,376            387,190            429,781            459,865            491,859           

Etisalat's Share 16% 16% 16% 16% 16%

Proportionate Share of Net Income 53,559              61,834              68,636              73,440              78,550            

Etisalat Iran 

Net Income (360,896)           (697,437)           (810,009)           (711,063)           330,582           

Etisalat's Share 49% 49% 49% 49% 49%

Proportionate Share of Net Income (176,839)           (341,744)           (396,904)           (348,421)           161,985           

Total Proportionate Net Income from Associates 280,290            445,200            780,943            953,590            1,654,521        
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Competition for the license came from both regional and international operators, 

including Zain, Omantel, TM International and Bharti of India. We understand the 

fixed element of the license fee was set at Euro 300mn for all bidders and the winning 

bid was selected on the criteria of the projected highest revenues as the third operator 

and technical strength. 

 

Iran’s demographics with a large population of 73mn and relatively low mobile 

penetration estimated at 55%, together with monthly ARPUs of c.US $9, make the 

market attractive. In addition, over 50% of the population is under the age of 24 which 

should prove positive for value added and data services. Etisalat’s license allows it to 

provide 3G services on an exclusive basis for two years. 

  

There are currently five operators in Iran but the market is dominated by the two 

national GSM mobile operators, Mobile Company of Iran (MCI) and Irancell, with a 

total of 96% market share between them. The remaining three players operate on a 

regional basis. 

 

Figure 10:   Iranian Telecom Operators 

 

 
Source: Etisalat, Al Mal Capital 

 

 

MCI has been providing mobile services since 1993 but services were expensive and 

take up was slow. The entry of Taliya in 2004 on a build operate transfer basis did not 

have a significant impact on growth. Mobile growth only accelerated in 2006 following 

the entry of Irancell. 

 

We do not believe that sanctions will have any impact on Etisalat’s ability to roll out its 

network, given that Nokia Siemens, Ericsson, Huawei and T-Systems have been 

operating in Iran for some time supplying the existing operators. Political instability 

may well remain but we would expect it to moderate with the inauguration of the new 

President in the United States. 

 

Etisalat intends to invest US$ 451mn in capex in 2009, (with a total spend of US$ 5bn 

over a 5 year period, including opex and the license fee) and expects to launch in the 

second half of 2009. It is aiming for at least 1mn subscribers in the first year of 

operations and to be EBITDA positive by 2011. We project mobile penetration to 

reach 92% with 72.9mn subscribers by 2013 and the Etisalat consortium to have a 

market share of 21% resulting in net income of AED 330mn. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Company Ownership Market Market Share

Mobile Company of Iran TCI (Government) 100% Fixed, mobile, data 67.0%

Irancell MTN (49%) Iran Electronic Development 

Company (51%) Mobile 29.0%

Taliya Rafsanjani Industrial Complex (100%) Mobile 3.8%

Mobile Telecom Company of Esfahan

Teleco  Co of Esfahan Province (51%), 

Telecom Malaysia (49%) Mobile <  1%

Telecom Kish Libancell (100%) Mobile, Internet <  1%
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Figure 11:   Iranian Mobile Market  - Subscriber Growth 

 

 
Source: Al Mal Capital 

 
India 

 
A population of over 1.1bn, low mobile penetration of 30% for 2008YE and 

favourable demographics (with 31.5% of the population under the age of 14) makes 

India a highly attractive market for mobile operators. Penetration has been driven by 

cheap calls (as low as US$ 0.01 per minute), low handset prices and rising incomes, 

resulting in subscriber growth of 48.4% in 2008. 

 

Figure 12:   Indian Mobile Market – Subscriber Growth 

 

 
Source: TRAI, Al Mal Capital 

 

 

The market is however highly competitive with 12 operators and requires significant 

capex given the size of the country and population. Competition is set to increase 

further with the entry of five new operators and mobile number portability.  The high 

level of competition has resulted in low ARPU, which Etisalat estimates at US$ 8. The 

mobile market is divided into 23 circles which are classified into four categories (metro, 

A, B and C), with each circle having its unique characteristics and dynamics. 

 

In December 2008, Etisalat completed its acquisition of a 45% stake in Swan Telecom 

in India at a cost of US$ 900mn, which we understand is for a fully funded business 

plan, with management control residing with Etisalat. The founders of Swan Telecom 

own 45% and two other investors own the balance of 10%. Swan Telecom has licenses 

for 15 circles covering a population of 900mn and expects to launch services in June 
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2009. Rather than build out wholly owned infrastructure, Swan Telecom intends use a 

combination of leasing, sharing and wholly owned infrastructure in order to roll out its 

network and we understand is in discussions with Reliance Infratel, the telecom tower 

unit of Reliance Communications. Etisalat’s approach is not unique – other new 

entrants including Telenor and Datacom are also talking to Reliance Infratel regarding 

infrastructure sharing. 

 

Figure 13: Indian Mobile Market - Competitive Landscape 

 

 
Source: TRAI, Al Mal Capital 

 

 

Based on a launch date of June 2009, we project Swan Telecom to gain 1% market 

share (for the circles Swan Telecom covers) in 2009 and capture 9.1mn subscribers. 

Market share growth is projected at 8.3%, equivalent to 79.9mn subscribers by 2013 

and total revenues of AED 5.49bn for Swan Telecom. 

 

Figure 14: Swan Telecom – Competition and Subscriber Matrix, 2008 

 
Source: TRAI, Al Mal Capital 

 

 
 
 

Company Circle Presence Subscribers, mn Market Share

Bharti 23 77.48 24.6%

Reliance Group 23 56.05 17.8%

Vodafone 23 54.63 17.3%

BSNL 23 43.86 13.9%

IDEA 22 30.38 9.6%

Tata Teleservices 20 29.33 9.3%

Aircel Group 23 13.88 4.4%

MTNL 2 3.96 1.3%

Spice Communications 6 3.6 1.1%

BPL 1 1.66 0.5%

HFCL 1 0.36 0.1%

Shyam Telelink 22 0.12 0.0%

Loop Telecom 22 0 0.0%

Unitech Wireless 22 0 0.0%

Datacom 21 0 0.0%

Swan Telecom 15 0 0.0%

S Tel 6 0 0.0%

Total 315.31 100%

Operator Aircel BSNL Bharti Datacom Dishnet Idea Loop Reliance Shyam Spice Tata Unitech Vodafone MTNL BPL HFCL S Tel Aditya State

Airtel Wireless Cellular Telecom Telelink Wireless Essar Infotel Birla Total, mn

Circle

Andhra Pradesh 0.00 3.06 8.32 0.00 4.60 0.00 4.97 0.00 0.00 3.01 0.00 3.54 27.51       

Delhi 0.00 4.47 0.00 2.28 0.00 3.13 0.00 0.00 4.29 0.00 3.83 1.97 19.97       

Gujarat 0.00 2.55 3.81 0.00 3.60 0.00 3.04 0.00 1.26 0.00 7.42 21.67       

Haryana 1.45 1.20 0.00 0.00 1.44 0.00 1.24 0.00 0.00 1.20 0.00 1.97 8.50         

Karnataka 0.00 2.36 9.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.38 0.00 1.46 1.31 0.00 3.41 21.14       

Kerala 2.94 2.05 0.00 0.00 3.94 0.00 2.55 0.00 0.74 0.00 2.80 15.03       

Maharashtra 0.00 3.67 5.40 0.00 6.79 0.00 3.61 0.00 0.00 4.00 0.00 4.02 27.48       

Mumbai 0.00 2.74 0.00 0.33 3.51 0.00 2.15 0.00 4.19 2.22 1.95 17.08       

Punjab 2.43 3.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.27 0.00 2.34 1.25 0.00 2.01 0.38 13.33       

Rajasthan 0.00 2.88 6.19 0.00 1.16 0.00 2.31 0.37 2.39 0.00 4.54 19.85       

Tamilnadu                                          7.17 3.04 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.29 0.00 0.71 0.00 4.67 24.50       

Uttar Pradesh (East) 5.26 5.39 0.00 0.00 1.64 0.00 3.96 0.00 1.38 0.00 5.85 23.49       

Uttar Pradesh (West) 1.67 2.11 0.00 0.00 3.64 0.00 2.98 0.00 1.94 0.00 3.96 16.29       

Madhya Pradesh 2.00 4.21 0.00 0.00 4.38 0.00 5.63 0.00 1.13 0.00 0.09 17.44       

Bihar 1.25 1.79 6.66 0.00 0.00 0.27 0.00 5.25 0.00 1.49 0.00 0.18 0.00 0.00 16.89       

Operator Total,mn 8.42  35.10  71.05  -         -       34.09   -        50.13   0.37     3.80  28.24  -       52.47       4.19    1.95   0.38    -  -     290.18     
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Strong Balance Sheet 
 

Etisalat’s balance sheet remains strong with AED 11.29bn of cash and cash equivalents 

for YE2008 and a net cash position of AED 4.95bn. Etisalat believes that it is one of 

the few telecom operators that are net cash positive globally. This cash position should 

give the company sufficient cash to finance operations and strategic expansion.  

 

Etisalat has a net cash position of AED 4.95bn at YE2008 and has the ability to raise 

debt. Given EBITDA of AED 17.25bn for 2008 and a maximum debt of 3 times 

EBITDA, this implies a maximum debt of AED 51.77bn versus actual debt in 2008 of 

AED 6.34, giving headroom of AED 45.43bn.  

 

The ability to increase gearing together with its existing cash balance gives ample 

opportunity for Etisalat to carry out acquisitions as well as meet ongoing capex 

requirements, both domestically and overseas. 

 
Asset Prices Fall 
 
The risk of overpaying for new licenses and acquisitions has reduced as asset prices 

have fallen, as a result of the global financial crisis, which has also lead to some 

governments delaying issuing new licenses and postponing privatization eg second 

fixed license in Egypt and privatisation of Omantel. However the competition for new 

opportunities should remain strong, given the sectors ability to generate cash flows. 

Mobile Commerce 
 
Etisalat has tied up with EmiratesNBD to run a pilot programme, allowing customers 

to pay for day to day purchases through their mobile phones. The current Etisalat  

m-commerce portfolio includes payment to the traffic police, money transfer services 

to the UAE and abroad and parking. Etisalat also facilitates money transfers by mobile 

phone to India. Etisalat’s subsidiary Zantel also offers a mobile money transfer service 

through Z Pesa in Tanzania. These initiatives could create a new revenue stream for the 

company.  

Foreign Exchange 
 

The credit crisis has resulted in a flight to quality, resulting in emerging market 

currencies weakening against the US$, and hence against GCC currencies due to the 

dollar peg of these currencies.  GCC operators’ diversification strategy has led to 

expansion into emerging markets, resulting in a negative impact on translation of 

revenues and income back into those of the GCC home country currencies. This 

currency exposure will also have an impact on capex, which will be paid for in hard 

currencies (US$, Euro), whilst the revenues to pay for the capex will be in emerging 

market currencies. The one exception in our coverage universe is du, with no emerging 

market currency exposure by virtue of operating only in the UAE. These foreign 

exchange risks can be hedged, but hedging is potentially a double edged sword. 

 

The greatest impact in terms of currency translation in 2008 was the Pakistani Rupee 

which feel 29% against the US$ in 2008 and is set to weaken further in 2009, according 

to forward rates. However of greater concern is the Indonesian Rupiah which is set to 

fall 17% in 2009, following a 19% fall in 2008. The Nigerian Naira also depreciated by 



UAE Telecoms Sector Review |31st March 2009 
 

 18   
 

18% against the US$ in 2008, giving cause for concern given that Nigeria should be the 

key contributor from Africa for Etisalat in terms of subscribers. 

 

Figure 15:   Etisalat – Emerging Market Currency Performance 

 

 
Source: Bloomberg, Al Mal Capita 

 

 

With an EV/EBITDA of 4.2 for 2010, a sustainable dividend currently yielding 4.4% 

and net cash positive, we maintain our Outperform rating on Etisalat, but reduce our 

target price to AED 18.68, giving 37% upside to the current price.  Our reduction in 

target price is due to a projected slowdown in growth in the key UAE market and 

reduced revenue growth in AED terms from subsidiaries and associates due to weaker 

foreign currencies, together with increased risk.  

 

  

2008 Spot YTD December-09 2009

Country Currency January-08 December-08 Depreciation March-09 Depreciation Forward Depreciation

Pakistan Pakistan Rupee 61                79                   29% 80                   2% 86                   7%

India Indian Rupee 39                49                   24% 52                   6% 55                   6%

Indonesia Indonesian Rupiah 9,388           11,170             19% 12,060            8% 14,102             17%

Nigeria Nigerian Naira 118              140                  18% 148                 6% na na

Sudan Sudanese Dinar 206              219                  6% 229                 5% na na

Iran Iranian Riyal 9,338           9,870               6% 9,916              0% na na

Afghanistan Afghani 50                52                   5% 52                   0% na na

KSA Saudi Riyal 3.75 3.76 0% 3.75 0% 3.75 0%

Egypt Egyptian Pound 5.53 5.4998 -1% 5.63 2% 5.79 3%
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du 
 
2008 – A Transformative Year 

 
From a loss making start up to achieving net profits for the first time, 2008 has been a 

year of firsts – all in all a transformative year for du. Quarterly results have consistently 

surprised on the upside. du has demonstrated its marketing prowess resulting in 

numerous awards in both 2007 and 2008 for its brand, marketing and website. More 

importantly this translated into strong growth in subscribers, revenue and capturing 

market share from the former incumbent, Etisalat.  

 

du 2008 revenues grew to AED 3.95bn (+157% YOY), EBITDA became positive to 

AED 368mn, resulting in maiden net profits of AED 4.1mn. 

 

Figure 16: du - Revenue Breakdown, 2008 

 

 
Source: du, Al Mal Capital 

 

Increasing mobile and fixed line subscribers resulted in revenue growth of 157% 

compared to 2007, driven mainly by mobile revenue growth of 207%. During the year 

du increased its active mobile subscriber base by over 104% to 2.498mn. Etisalat has 

not disclosed exact active mobile subscriber numbers but has indicated 90% of stated 

mobile subscribers fall within the 90 day active definition as per the TRA. On this basis 

Etisalat grew its active mobile base by a more modest 15% during 2008. Based on 

headline mobile subscriber numbers, du had reached a market share of 31% but 

adjusting for active subscribers we estimate du has 27.6% market share  

 

Figure 17: du Active Mobile Subscriber Growth 

 

 
Source: du, Al Mal Capital 
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Fixed line subscribers grew by 72% in 2008 to 280,000 by the year end. du includes 

fixed telephony, broadband internet, TV and call select customer in its fixed line 

subscriber numbers.  

 

Figure 18: du Fixed Line Subscriber Growth 

 
Source: du, Al Mal Capital 

 

 

Figure 19: du Fixed Line Subscriber Split 

 

 
Source: du, Al Mal Capital 

 

 

For the first time du split out the international and wholesale elements from its total 

mobile revenues. Wholesale revenues were impacted in Q1 and Q2 2008 due to 

international cable cuts, but recovered in Q4 2008, with total revenues of AED 372mn 

in 2008 for the segment.  

 

du became EBITDA positive at the end of Q1 2008, with a modest EBITDA of AED 

1.63 for the quarter which increased rapidly to AED 368mn (compared to an EBITDA 

loss of AED 713mn FY 2007) for the full year, resulting in an EBITDA margin of 

9.3%. Q4 2008 EBITDA margins improved further to 19.3%, driven by tighter cost 

control. 

 

At the EBIT, level du continued to reduce losses through the year and became EBIT 

positive in Q4 2008, generating operating profit of AED 64.4mn. For the full year du 

generated an operating loss of AED 104.3mn, down from an operating loss of AED 

929mn in the previous year. 

 

Maiden net profits of AED 31.4mn were generated in Q3 2008 as a result of other 

income of AED 35.6mn in the quarter related to compensation for vacating an 

operational site. Net profits continued to improve in Q4 2008, with a net profit of 

AED 78.2mn. For FY 2008, du generated a modest profit of AED 4.1mn, (FY 2007 

loss of AED 885mn) after paying royalties for the first time. Excluding the AED 
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Total 180,000      220,000      248,000    280,496   
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109mn in other income received in 2008, du would have made a net loss of AED 

100mn. 

 

Investment in it network continued during the year with an investment of AED 1.9bn,  

(48% of sales), with investment in new base stations to expand coverage and capacity 

resulting in  du’s 2.5G network covering over 94% of the UAE, whilst the 3G network 

covers close to 50% of the population.  

 
2009 – A Challenging Year  

 

We project du’s total revenues to grow by 24.2% in 2009 to AED 4.91bn, driven by 

increased contributions from all business segments. We expect the du marketing 

machine to continue to work at full steam and offer compelling products and services 

to existing and potential subscribers through further segmentation of the market. For 

example, du’s latest promotion gives customers buying a AED 200 recharge card, AED 

320 of international calling credit, effectively 60% extra credit. du has positioned itself 

as a value player and should benefit from this positioning as people become more cost 

conscious, due to the economic climate. Lack of geographic diversification will force du 

to concentrate on the UAE. 

 

We estimate that economic downturn resulting in a more modest increase of 6% in 

active mobile subscriber to 2.7mn (versus 104% in 2008). This should result in an active 

subscriber market share of 28%, an increase of 156,850 subscribers for 2009. Business 

visitors and tourist subscriptions should contribute to this increase but we assume they 

will have lower usage and the numbers of visitors will be lower than in 2008, due to the 

credit crunch.   

 

We project Q1 2009 to show net population growth for the UAE. Population easing 

should commence in Q2 2009 and would have a greater impact on du than on Etisalat, 

as du has benefitted from population churn, capturing a majority of new arrivals over 

the last year. We believe that a majority of people leaving the UAE will be those who 

have arrived most recently – they will find it more difficult to find new jobs due to the 

lack of regional experience and a smaller contact base. Overall for 2009 we expect du to 

capture 40% of net adds, down from 66% in 2008. 

 

This lower growth rate for mobile subscribers should be offset by increasing ARPUs, 

estimated at AED 103, resulting in mobile revenue growing YOY by 25% to  

AED 3.29bn. ARPUs should grow as existing mobile subscribers increase their usage. 

This is a normal phenomenon for a new entrant, which first concentrates on customer 

acquisition and then enhanced revenue generation. With a projected ARPU of  

AED 103, du mobile customers would still be spending less than those of Etisalat, by 

virtue of it being a value player and Etisalat having captured higher spending customers, 

when it was the former incumbent. 

 

Fixed line, TV and broadband customers are projected to continue to grow in 2009 as 

du starts offering fixed line services to new areas outside those covered in 2008 (“New 

Dubai”) and new developments being completed. This should result in fixed, mobile 

and broadband customers increasing by 6% to 371,000 by the year end, with a market 

share of 23%. We forecast ARPL to decrease by 12% to AED 217 in 2009, resulting in 

revenue from this segment of AED 964mn (+16.2%). 
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International and wholesale revenues are projected to continue to recover in 2009, 

having suffered from the internet disruptions in 2008, increasing 35% YOY to  

AED 502mn for the full year. Broadcast revenue is estimated to grow by 19% to reach 

AED 142.8mn by year end 2009. 

 

We project gross profit margins improving to 68% from 63.6% and better cost control 

increasing EBITDA margins to 20% and EBITDA of AED 981mn. du should 

breakeven at the EBIT level for the first time in 2009, generating operating profits of 

AED 360mn. We expect full year net profits (after 50% royalty payments) of AED 

183mn. 

 

Management have issued guidance on capex for 2009 of c.AED 2bn which will be used 

to increase geographic coverage and network depth.  

 

We maintain our Outperform rating on du, but again with a reduced target price of AED 

2.84 giving 25% upside to the current market price. Our reduction in target price is due 

to a slowdown in UAE growth as a result of population easing in the UAE, and 

increased risk. 
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